RESOLUTION NO. 918

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG
HARBOR, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO LAND USE AND ZONING,
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH HARBOR HILL, LLC AND OPG
PROPERTIES, LLC RELATED TO AN APPROVED PLANNED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AND PRELIMINARY PLAT (FILE
NOS. PL-PPLAT-08-0001 AND PL-PRD-08-0001) AND LOTS 1A, 1B,
3, 4B, AND 5 OF THE HARBOR HILL BUSINESS PARK (FILE NO.
SUB 06-1208); APPLYING TO TEN PARCELS, TOTALING 235
ACRES OF PROPERTY, GENERALLY LOCATED NORTH AND
SOUTH OF BORGEN BOULEVARD BETWEEN HARBOR HILL
DRIVE AND PEACOCK HILL AVENUE N.W. IN THE CITY OF GIG
HARBOR, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS, RCW 36.70B.170 authorizes a local government and a person
having ownership or control of real property within its jurisdiction to enter into a
development agreement; and

WHEREAS, a development agreement must set forth the development
standards and other provisions that shall apply to, govern and vest the development,
use and mitigation of the development of the real property for the duration specified
in the agreement (RCW 36.70B.170(1)); and

WHEREAS, a development agreement must be consistent with the applicable
development regulations adopted by a local government planning under chapter
36.70A RCW (RCW 36.70B.170(1)); and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor has adopted development regulations for
development agreements in Chapter 19.08 of the Gig Harbor Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has a fee simple or other substantial beneficial
interest in the real property located on ten parcels, totaling 235 acres generally
located north and south of Borgen Boulevard between Harbor Hill Drive and Peacock
Hill Avenue N.W. in the City of Gig Harbor, Pierce County, Washington, which is
legally described in Exhibit A of Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 845 adopted by the City Council on
November 8, 2010, the City and Harbor Hill entered into a Development Agreement
dated November 9, 2010 for the property legally described in Exhibit A of
Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement, which was recorded in the real

Page 1 of 3




property records of Pierce County, Washington, under Auditor’s File
No. 201011160780, with the recording cover sheet amended and rerecorded at
Auditor’s File No. 201011241249; and

WHEREAS, by a subsequent Joinder Agreement dated November 22, 2010,
and recorded in the real property records of Pierce County, Washington, under
Auditor’s File No. 201012020196, OPG as the owner of a portion of the property
subject to the Development Agreement joined in and agreed to be bound by the
Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, On September 19, 2012, Harbor Hill LLC filed with the City a
complete application for an Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement dated
November 9, 2010 (File No. PL-DEV-12-0001); and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2012, the Council reviewed the Amendment No. 1
to the Development Agreement application, initiated consideration of the Amendment
and directed the Planning and Building Committee of the Council to make a
recommendation on the Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2010, the City’'s SEPA Responsible Official issued
a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for the original Development Agreement,
pursuant to WAC 197-11-340(2) and on October 31, 2012, the SEPA Responsible
Official issued an addendum to that DNS for Amendment No. 1 to the Development
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2012, the Planning and Building Committee
considered Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement and recommended
approval to the Council; and

WHEREAS, Section 19.08.020(B)(2) of the Gig Harbor Municipal Code
provides that a development agreement cannot authorize deviations from the uses
and minimum and maximum densities allowed in the underlying zoning district unless
approved by a majority plus one of the whole council after a minimum of two public
hearings; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2012, the City Council held its first public
hearing on Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2012, the City Council held its second public
hearing on Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement during a regular public
meeting and after considering the application, the staff report and all public testimony
presented, approved Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement attached
hereto as Exhibit A; Now, Therefore,

Page 2 of 3




THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON,
HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute
Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, with
Harbor Hill, LLC and OPG Properties, LLC.

Section 2. The City Council hereby directs the Planning Director to record
Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement against the Property legally
described in Exhibit A to Amendment No. 1 to the Development Agreement, at the
cost of the applicant, pursuant to RCW 36.70B.190.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Gig Harbor
this 26th day of November, 2012.

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

Mayor Charles L. Hunter

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Molly M. T@wslee, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Office of the City Attorney

Angela S. Belbeck
FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/21/12

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/26/12
RESOLUTION NO. 918

Page 3 of 3



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AMONG THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, HARBOR HILL LLC,
AND OPG PROPERTIES LLC FOR THE
HARBOR HILL DEVELOPMENT

This Amendment No. 1 to Development Agreement is made and entered into this

2k day of Abmnenbe, , 2012, by and between the CITY OF GIG HARBOR, a

Washington municipal corporation (the “City”), HARBOR HILL LLC, a Washington limited

liability company (“Harbor Hill”), and OPG PROPERTIES LLC, a Washington limited liability
company (“OPG”) (Harbor Hill and OPG are sometimes jointly referred to as “Developer”).

RECITALS

A. RCW 36.70B.170 authorizes the execution of a development agreement
between a local government and a person having ownership or control of real property
within its jurisdiction. Pursuant to Resolution No. 845 adopted by the City Council, the City
and Harbor Hill entered into a development agreement dated November 9, 2010 (the
“Development Agreement”), which was recorded in the real property records of Pierce
County, Washington, under Auditor’s File No. 201011160780, concerning the development
of the property legally described on Exhibit A to this Amendment (the “Property”) and
generally located north and south of Borgen Boulevard between Harbor Hill Drive and
Peacock Hill Avenue N.W. in the City of Gig Harbor, Pierce County, Washington.

B. By a subsequent Joinder Agreement dated November 22, 2010, and recorded
in the real property records of Pierce County, Washington, under Auditor’s File
No. 201012020196, OPG as the owner of a portion of the Property joined in and agreed to
be bound by the Development Agreement. Both Harbor Hill and the City consented to the
Joinder Agreement.

C. The City and Developer wish to amend the Development Agreement to permit
certain additional uses, to modify the site plan, and to provide for future amendments to the
Harbor Hill development plan.

D. This Amendment is made under the authority of the City’s police power,
contracting authority, and other authority, including the authority granted to the City under
RCW 36.70B.170 et seq. to make development agreements, and GHMC Chapter 19.08 as
amended. This Amendment establishes development standards for the Property and other
provisions that apply to and govern and vest the development, use, and mitigation of the
development of the Property. Actual construction of improvements on the Property requires
approval of subsequent City permits, which will be issued in accordance with the standards
and procedures described in the Development Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

Now, therefore, the parties hereto agree as follows:

-1-



AGREEMENT

1. Revised Phasing Plan. The Phasing Plan attached as Exhibit] to this
amendment is hereby substituted for Exhibit | to the Development Agreement.

2. Additional Permitted Uses. The following additional uses are permitted within
Parcel M-2 of the Property as depicted on the Phasing Plan attached as Exhibit | to this
amendment: an “assisted living facility” as defined in GHMC 17.04.438, an “independent
living facility” as defined in GHMC 17.04.439, and a “skilled nursing facility” as defined in
GHMC 17.04.630.

3. Minor Modifications. The following is hereby substituted for Section 9 of the
Development Agreement:

Section 9. Minor Modifications.

(a) Minor modifications to the approved permits or the
exhibits attached hereto, including without limitation
modifications proposed between preliminary plat and final plat
decisions, may be approved in accordance with the provisions
of the City's code, including without limitation GHMC
16.05.006, 17.89.120, and Chapter 19.01, or as provided
below in this Section 9, and shall not require an amendment to
this Agreement.

(b) Any modification to an approved preliminary plat that
changes the number of lots, boundaries, configuration, design,
or layout of lots, parcels, tracts, or roadways within the
preliminary plat, or changes the conditions of approval of the
preliminary plat may be approved by the Director
administratively as a Type Il decision if the Director finds that
the preliminary plat will continue to satisfy the criteria for
approval of a preliminary plat under GHMC 16.05.003 after the
modification.

(c) Any modification to an approved preliminary PRD that
changes the number of lots, boundaries, configuration, design,
or layout of lots, parcels, tracts, or roadways within the PRD, or
changes the conditions of approval of the preliminary PRD may
be approved by the Director administratively as a Type Il
decision if the Director finds that the PRD will continue to
satisfy the criteria for approval of a preliminary PRD under
GHMC 17.89.070 after the modification.




4. New Section 13.K. The following new Section 13.K is added to the
Development Agreement:

K. Timing of Site Plan and Design Review
Approvals for Parcel M-2. Site plan and design review
approvals for the parcel identified as M-2 on the Preliminary
Plat of Harbor Hill, as it may be amended, may occur prior to
final plat approval, but no building permit shall be issued by the
City until final plat approval. A site plan or design review
approval shall expire if the Preliminary Plat of Harbor Hill
expires or is otherwise abandoned or modified in such a way
that creates an inconsistency with the approved site plan or
design review approval unless such site plan or design review
approval is amended concurrently for consistency. Developer
acknowledges and accepts the risk of seeking and obtaining
site plan and design review approval prior to final plat approval
and hereby releases and covenants not to sue the City for any
damages that may be suffered as a result of seeking such
advance approval. Developer further acknowledges that the
grant of site plan or design review approval prior to final plat
approval in no way guarantees final plat approval.

5. Revised List of Modified City Development Standards. The List of Modified
City Development Standards attached to this Amendment as Exhibit H is hereby substituted
for Exhibit H to the Development Agreement.

6. Other Provisions. All other provisions of the Development Agreement shall
remain in effect. The Development Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, is hereby
confirmed and ratified.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be

executed as of the dates set forth below:

HARBOR HILL LLC, a Washington limited
liability company

By:

JonRose| '
Its President
Date: l///ql/lﬁ

OPG PROPERTIES LLC, a Washington limited
liability company

By:

JonR v
Its Pré)i% nt .
Date: /I/fl?//lz

CITY OF GIG HARBOR,
municipal corporation

a Washington

By:CL\wJ«» ’L M

Charles L. Hunter
Its Mayor

Date: NOoV, 21 '; 1p \—
ATTEST:
City Clerk U/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(uut¥betbesn

City Attorn(e@




STATE OF WASHINGTON )

. SS.
COUNTY OF KITSAP )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that JON ROSE is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath

stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

President of Harbor Hill LLC to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: /I/lq,//z-

Printed: Sﬂllm—ti dJ. EETEFFEKJ

E NOTARY PUBLIC in and for Washington
- | Residing at:_fbu [$.h0
¢ YOS i ires: )
@’M S My appointment expires: ,/4?,//5,/ﬂ 14
% Nt
Uy OF WASP\ S
U
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
: S8.

COUNTY OF KITSAP )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that JON ROSE is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the

President of OPG Properties LLC be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: _ /! / 14/ iz

g,
N\ J. ST,

o pemereninns, S 7%,
R QINSSIOg A

§ QNOTARY' :f—.___ Printed: J, STefrens
- =0 wn £ NOTARY PUBLIC in and for Washington
%%‘Q{}IBUO\' oe§ Residing at: A lS Hn
% /&\\_1“5;19 oS My appointment expires:wﬁl__
Uy OF WASP\
Ui



STATE OF WASHINGTON )
: SS.
COUNTY OF PIERCE )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that CHARLES L. HUNTER is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and
acknowledged it as Mayor of the City of Gig Harbor, to be the free and voluntary act of such
party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED: __ “Jlns 27 3012~

TUth, M Ipolec

Printed:__ ( pgally M To wsle
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for Washington
Residing at:_ (Sxg SN~ :

My appointment@xpires: /?//2«//5'

ry
(/) 4 nv \)
“0909gaeaW



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Property

RESIDENTIAL AREA

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002930010

PARCEL E OF THE HARBOR HILL PHASE 1A PLAT (CITY FILE NO. PL-FPLAT-12-0001, PL-FPRD-12-
0001) RECORDED UNDER PIERCE COUNTY AFN 201204255001, SAID PARCEL BEING A PORTION
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M.,
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002930020

PARCEL M1 OF THE HARBOR HILL PHASE 1A PLAT (CITY FILE NO. PL-FPLAT-12-0001, PL-FPRD-
12-0001) RECORDED UNDER PIERCE COUNTY AFN 201204255001, SAID PARCEL BEING A
PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2
EAST, W.M., PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002930030

PARCEL X OF THE HARBOR HILL PHASE 1A PLAT (CITY FILE NO. PL-FPLAT-12-0001, PL-FPRD-12-
0001) RECORDED UNDER PIERCE COUNTY AFN 201204255001, SAID PARCEL BEING A PORTION
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M,,
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 0222311000

THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THE NORTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22
NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN.

EXCEPT ROADS.

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, COUNTY OF PIERCE, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 0222311009

PARCEL “B" OF THE BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT RECORDED UNDER PIERCE COUNTY AFN
200407275004, SAID PARCEL "B” BEING PORTIONS OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER AND OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M.

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, COUNTY OF PIERCE, STATE OF WASHINGTON.




COMMERCIAL AREA

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002470011

THAT PORTION OF LOT 1, BUSINESS PARK AT HARBOR HILL, PER THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 200605235007, SAID LOT 1 BEING A PORTION OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M,,
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 LYING 287.61 NORTHERLY OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1,
THENCE NORTH 77°06'13" WEST 644.52 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID
LOT 1;

THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1 THE FOLLOWING COURSES:

THENCE NORTH 88°22'24” WEST 110.70 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 05°55'53" EAST 181.58 FEET,;

THENCE SOUTH 88°22'24" EAST 33.73 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 14°26'00” EAST 232.65 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 48°15'42” EAST 247.61 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 77°19'65” EAST 95.23 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 37°16'34” EAST 168.29 FEET,;

THENCE SOUTH 88°22'24” EAST 177.38 FEET TO A POINT ON A 766.00 FOOT CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, THE RADIUS OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 64°21'11” WEST

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 358.65 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26°49'36”;

THENCE SOUTH 01°10'47” WEST189.56 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002470012

THAT PORTION OF LOT 1, BUSINESS PARK AT HARBOR HILL, PER THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NUMBER 200605235007, SAID LOT 1 BEING A PORTION OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M.
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 LYING 287.61 NORTHERLY OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1;
THENCE ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 1 THE FOLLOWING COURSES:

THENCE SOUTH 01°10'47" WEST 287.61 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 88°22'24" WEST 631.54 FEET,

THENCE NORTH 01°15'21" EAST 412.28 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID BOUNDARY;
THENCE DEPARTING SAID BOUNDARY SOUTH 77°06’13" EAST 644.52 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002470030

LOT 3, BUSINESS PARK AT HARBOR HILL, PER THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER
AUDITOR’S FILE NUMBER 200605235007, SAID LOT 3 BEING PORTIONS OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 2
EAST, W.M. PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

-8-




TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002470042

THE NORTHERLY 5.3367 ACRES OF THE REVISED LOT 4 OF THE PLAT OF THE BUSINESS PARK
AT HARBOR HILL PER BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT RECORDED IN PIERCE COUNTY,
WASHINGTON, AUDITOR’S FILE NUMBER 200710195003 FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL ADJACENT TO HARBOR HILL
DRIVE, THENCE N 01°10'47" E ALONG THE EASTERLY MARGIN OF HARBOR HILL DRIVE 514.00
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING N 01°10'47” E ALONG THE EASTERLY MARGIN OF HARBOR HILL DRIVE
428.04 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE PARCEL,

THENCE S 88°15’35” E ALONG THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY 585.60 FEET TO THE EASTERN
BOUNDARY OF THE PARCEL,;

THENCE S 05°02'564” W, 12.02 FEET;

THENCE S 27°57'14” W, 112.58 FEET,;

THENCE S 01°33'50" E, 199.54 FEET,

THENCE S 00°23'25" W, 110.52 FEET TO THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF THE PARCEL,

THENCE N 88°49'13" W, 545.12 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION.

ACCORDING TO REQUEST OF SEGREGATION AS PER CITY OF GIG HARBOR, DATED 02/06/2008.

TAX PARCEL NUMBER 4002470051

PARCEL “B” OF THE BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT RECORDED UNDER PIERCE COUNTY
AUDITOR’S FILE NUMBER 200710195003, SAID PARCEL “B” BEING PORTIONS OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER AND OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 22
NORTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M. PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON.




EXHIBIT H

List of Modified City Development Standards

ltem Description GHMC Agreement
No. Section Section
1 Increased vesting periods for Project Various 6.D
approvals
2 Simplification of process for review and 16.05 9.A, 9.B,
approval of certain preliminary plat and 17.89 oC
preliminary PRD revisions '
3 Allows modified timing of Site Plan and Various 13.K
Design Review Approvals for the M-2
Parcel.
4 Reduction of Harbor Hill Business Park 17.54.030.C | 13.H.iii
open space requirements from 20 percent
to 15 percent of lot area based on
dedication of Lot 3 for public park
5 Director approval of certain revisions to 19.01.003 13.A
Phasing Plan
6 Allows independent living facility, assisted | 17.14.020
living facility, and skilled nursing facility in
RLD zone within modified parcel M-2.
7 No setbacks under GHMC 17.54.030.B 17.54.030.B
required along certain boundaries of Lot 3
(future public park) of Harbor Hill Business
Park
8 Allowing clustering of residential density Title 17 17
9 Allocations of capacity reservations Chapter 15
19.10

-10-




Squeuind0Idul) paig UPBIOG PRIOIOOLED Sy} SADDIL) BI0) Uf B ON Wel] BIMORAEDHUIL X {4 39041 -TW) 40 Aemares ‘61
‘Uopuojep JuBOLEd O po1BG3 00 O} I PeAnbas Busoud suy uoys puod Juvuowad oY) 0) sMey MBD O) - °
cupas 1 $om SN} 80 o] 80 Qi 10Kd AOUNUIRIG SU) U] Perodasd SoM JOYM OF UONDOHIL! UOURIOR Moy JUSIDANDS X | X | X1 X% 1535014 vs) pod [oiuo3 inos BT 1 §
popwoud 3f Jt PEEOTUOID BY PIROD LORUIIWP SDOYSp WHON KIsKoduR) HdwOXs Jog  EUOK Quicl/ 101 KIoupuivsd X | X . {39851 -15) Rizd JOIVUOI YINOS LY | iy — I—l— m — Ixm
o1 o umoys ubjsep Aiouwieid @) 0F JuaipAInbe Aljauoljoun) &) vennjos ubjsep YDWRNG Oy 0} PUY JDIE Yt Awe e B
puo " poncuddo oq dows eseNy PN 14aN0T 00 dow soinion ubjsep elbusilo ubleop OutolEue foul, Buungy XX | Xt x|x X oo purpom ot 9t | . B
wp204] PIvds Lade Bupingo Eapray JURURBACIILY PROI KORNIOLG ® R ®
(2N oa00q domp PIT0D pN PUD TN X®) juIdIASp JO e3uenDIE @102(py] AjUOESPORY Jou §00p s650Yd Jo Busequiny XPX)XIXIX X 3 poi T ied jeusg yuon 51 | F
“suo20UL0D Kjjin PUD POOS Ky SPSOYd Jaigyo yo wWeIdLOD Lo puadop Aou sesoyd euos jo Juauidopas s vl x| xPxlx|x|xlx]x % [FEEELIST) .a
wonoojddo e2iod UM By) S0} 0DURIIUDD LONPIIId0o.d Oif Bulinp Al oY1 {1y d007/ PUERBAL 41005 ¥ T
uopopRILOD U POULLINGP BF M -:» Juowsacsduy ow) Oupnnbed o3i0g Aswiid Oift JO POSYD PUINC DUWGD Bp:
tootpur oul 1o dequiny & g peisBtyn o Ko eI SiNINNEOYY pOloY 84j TSBELT TAEINUIT) suoeut ', g x bx | X . (51011, -65) nos wORuIRE £F | .3 9
"esoyd JuBWAOAOD KK JUBLNIUDI 40 0) JOud POLOIOUDD S JENW SIIINASOLY! 10ty SUORL X, °f 58
THTON BHONDS S TR xdxdixfx{x|xpxpx{xpxpu|fx X (DR, <TW) YuioN uojuaRg ZT | & %
X R TG J0D) 10310 NS TT
o XX i GoI0% NS Aamtjed Y03 0T | ©
ST T T 7% Y X VO3S oD AEMNITd HINGS G
rE S AL UORD9S YUOU A} iod YUON '8
X I X [ X X|% X D08 {IN0s ATRITG UHON L |,
AR B SO 40 THOREH S | - &
XEx | ] - \{3103 - DECIUOLE IAY JfIH 50383d G ®
. X GaaN — SBEW01] 9nY [IH 0904
% X WoB308 U0 IM0QTPUNOY €
X | - T5e3 - SBTIUOH) pATg o905 T
M - X ISOM — 0BE300J4 PAIE UDEI0Q T
5 | €€ | 1% | WE | oF | vE | Sv | 6¢ | 8z | sr |4 | ov [ 8L} €5 | oor | 0¥ D Bulema
T [ 95| 45|95 | ss{vs | es [es | TS [N |oN[eN |20 (N aW | TW
HANOS WiS HAUON diS 104 SOLINVLSVHING
35VKd AININO13AZA

¢ FONIN0IS RANLIMLLSVAINT

T uzﬁ._..._.j.l%ﬁm pom--4 2y o Dk SN e
| lawy—ang ;| | Ay 39080 i 1. Ll L QODMYILNGDN | GODMILIN

| LT T
s

ANOZ [~y
N .

. N

TIIH YOgY

e — e e e —m s B e LT 1Y

IH 4300vad
i
! !




